## NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (L A W D I V I S I O N ) MANAV ADHIKAR BHAWAN, BLOCK-C, G.P.O. COMPLEX, INA, NEW DELHI- 110023

Dated 11/05/2017

## Case No. <u>26/15/3/2013-AD</u>

3 0 MAY 2017

To

TEJANG CHAKMA, COMPLAINTS COORDINATOR ASIAN CENTRE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, C-3/441-C (IIND FLOOR), JANAKPURI, WEST DELHI, DELHI.

Sir/Madam,

With reference to your complaint dated 10/05/2013, I am directed to say that the matter was considered by the Commission on 24/04/2017. The Commission has made the following directions.

Vide its proceedings dated 07.12.2016, the Commission recommended to the Government of Meghalaya to pay an amount of Rs. 1 Lakh as monetary relief to the next of kin of deceased Roi Simply. Chief Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya was required to submit the compliance report along with proof of payment within eight weeks.

Pursuant to the directions of the Commission, Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya vide communication dated 29.03.2017 has forwarded a copy of the receipt regarding payment of Rs 1 lakh to the mother of the deceased Roi simply.

*In view of compliance of the recommendation of the commission the case is closed.* This is for your information.

> Yours faithfully, ASSISTANT REGISTRAR(LAW)

## Case Details of File Number: 26/15/3/2013-AD

**Diary No:** 80090

Name of the Complainant: TEJANG CHAKMA, COMPLAINTS COORDINATOR

**Complainant Address:** ASIAN CENTRE FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, C-3/441-C (IIND FLOOR), JANAKPURI,

Name of the Victim: ROI SIMPLI

Place of Incident: KHLIEHRIAT POLICE STATION

**Date of Incident:** 06/05/2013

## **Action Taken:**

Vide its proceedings dated 07.12.2016, the Commission recommended to the Government of Meghalaya to pay an amount of Rs. 1 Lakh as monetary relief to the next of kin of deceased Roi Simply. Chief Secretary, Govt. of Meghalaya was required to submit the compliance report along with proof of payment within eight weeks. Pursuant to the directions of the Commission, Under Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya vide communication dated 29.03.2017 has forwarded a copy of the receipt regarding payment of Rs 1 lakh to the mother of the deceased Roi simply. In view of compliance of the recommendation of the commission the case is closed.

Status : Action Taken On 24/04/2017

**Action Due Date:** 24/04/2017